
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Environment, 
Housing and 
Regeneration 
Select Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 22 JULY 2021

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Councillors on the Committee

Wayne Bridges, (Chairman)
Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman)
Nicola Brightman
Allan Kauffman
Alan Deville
Scott Farley (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner

Published: Wednesday 14 July 2021
Contact:  Neil Fraser
Tel: 01895 250692
Email: nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk

AA
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee
 
Membership 
 
7 Councillors appointed on a proportional basis. 

Terms of Reference 
 
To undertake the overview and scrutiny role in relation to the following Cabinet Member 
portfolio(s) and service areas: 
 
 
Cabinet Member Portfolio 

 
 Cabinet Member for Environment, Housing & 
Regeneration 

 
 
Relevant service areas  

 
1. Planning & Regeneration  
2. Housing 
3. Green Spaces, Sport & Culture (only Green 
Spaces) 
4. Waste Services 

 
 

 
This Committee will also act as lead select committee on the monitoring and review of the 
following cross-cutting topics: 
 

 Climate Change 
 Local impacts of Heathrow expansion 
 Local impacts of High Speed 2 

 
Specific portfolio responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Housing & Regeneration – Cllr Eddie Lavery 

1. To oversee and report to the Cabinet on the Council’s responsibilities and initiatives 
in respect of:- 

 Climate change, including air quality  
 Council’s flood policy,  
 parks, open spaces, woodlands, allotments and other amenity land,  
 reservoirs,  
 provision and management of trees,  
 Colne Valley Park  
 Crematoriums, Cemeteries & Mortuary Service 
 housing need for the Borough,  
 homelessness duties,  
 conditions of tenancies,  
 home ownership, 



 standards of privately let housing 
 private sector housing grants,  
 new homes initiatives,  
 maximising the use of empty homes  
 the Chrysalis programme of environmental improvements,  
 Street Champions & Feel Proud [neighbourhood campaigns]  
 Regeneration, including Town Centres 
 Promoting a high quality built environment 
 sustainable development  
 Designation of conservation areas, 
 Borough wide planning policies 
 Planning enforcement policies,  
 purchase notices,  
 revocation of planning consents,  
 stop notices 
 recycling,  
 waste strategy,  
 civic amenity sites,  
 refuse collection,  
 street cleansing,  
 trade waste.  



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private

4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

5 2022/23 Budget Planning Report For Services Within The Remit Of 
Environment, Housing And Regeneration Select Committee

7 - 12

6 New Planning Policies - Proposed Planning Reforms in England 13 - 16

7 Draft Revised Statement of Community Involvement - Consultation 17 - 62

8 Scoping Report for Review 63 - 92

9 Cabinet Forward Plan 93 - 98

10 Work Programme 99 - 102



Minutes

ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
SELECT COMMITTEE

8 June 2021

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman)
Nicola Brightman
Alan Deville
Scott Farley (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner
Allan Kauffman

LBH Officers Present: 
Dan Kennedy, Director, Planning, Environment, Education and Community Services
David Haygarth, Climate Action Manager
Debby Weller, Housing Policy and Strategy Manager
Mark Billings, Head of Housing Options, Homelessness & Standards
Gary Penticost, Head of Repairs, Engineering, Planned Works & Facilities 
Management
Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer

4.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

5.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

6.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

7.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2021 be approved 
as a correct record.

8.    STRATEGIC CLIMATE ACTION PLAN CONSULTATION  (Agenda Item 5)

David Haygarth, Climate Action Manager, introduced a report detailing the Council’s 
draft Strategic Climate Action Plan, as part of the consultation process prior to its 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



formal submission for adoption by Cabinet in July 2021.

The Committee was advised that the Council had made three corporate commitments 
as part of the Plan:

1. To lead and inspire the Borough’s residents, businesses and schools to reduce 
their own carbon emissions;

2. To become carbon neutral by 2030; and
3. To achieve 100% clean energy across the Council’s services by 2030.

It was confirmed that commitment 2 applied to public access buildings and sites where 
the Council paid for the energy supplies, together with the Council’s vehicles and 
highways assets such as streetlighting and car parks.

To achieve commitment 3, the Council was adopting a carbon neutral approach 
including a reduction in the use of fossil fuels, the purchase of green energy, and 
carbon offsetting measures.

Figures demonstrating the Council’s efforts to reduce its carbon emissions through the 
purchasing of green energy and fuel were highlighted, which showed a 42% reduction 
in emissions since 2009. Regarding green fuel, this was confirmed to be fuel that 
contained less carbon than previously purchased fuel.

In response to questioning from Members, it was confirmed that the consultation had 
included distribution to a variety of stakeholders, via the Council’s website, social 
media channels, and by mail. The 100+ responses received had included feedback that 
would be useful in drafting detailed actions moving forward. It was agreed that officers 
would provide Members with a summary of the actions taken as part of the consultation 
process.

Members highlighted that the report had omitted the circa 5,000 trees planted at Field 
End Recreational Ground. Officers advised that this would be amended for the final 
report.

Members referred to questions submitted at the now retired Corporate Services, 
Commerce and Communities Policy Overview Committee, and officers confirmed that 
answers were still being sought. Once available, the additional information would be 
passed to Members.

Members requested that detail on energy saving measures identified at the Borough’s 
libraries, together with detail on how the Council was updating its fleet of vehicles (for 
example, to include electric vehicles), be shared following the meeting.

Regarding flood mitigation to address rising waters due to climate change, it was 
agreed that the clerk would seek further detail form the Council’s Flood Water 
Management officers before feeding back to the Committee. 

Following discussion, it was agreed that the following be submitted as the Committee’s 
comments to Cabinet as part of the consultation process:

The Committee support the measures outlined within the proposed Action Plan to 
address climate change through the reduction of the Council’s carbon footprint. The 
Committee notes the actions previously taken that have resulted in significantly 
reduced  emissions, and is eager to see further successes as a result of the Plan’s 

Page 2



approval and implementation.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the report be noted;
2. That the additional information requested above be forwarded to the 

Committee following the meeting, and;
3. That the above comments be included in the forthcoming report to 

Cabinet.

9.    HOUSING STRATEGY - DEVELOPMENT  & CONSULTATION  (Agenda Item 6)

Debby Weller, Housing Policy and Strategy Manager, introduced a report detailing 
progress made in preparing the draft Housing Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26, including 
the timetable for delivery, the current policy environment and key challenges, emerging 
strategic direction, and priorities and consultation plans. 

For context, the housing market had been seen to have declined as a result of the 
Covid-19 pandemic, but had since recovered strongly. House prices had risen by 
approximately 4%, while flat prices had remained stable. London prices remained 
markedly more expensive than other areas, though prices outside London were 
growing as people were moving to rural locations in search of more space. 

The Council’s policy and legislation had been drafted to address safety, housing 
conditions, relationships with tenants and leaseholders, climate change and 
environmental concerns, domestic abuse, and changes to planning such as permitted 
development and the new London Plan, etc. 

Housing strategy priorities included place shaping, increasing access to affordable 
homes, improving housing standards, support for the Charter for Social Housing 
Residents, and support for independent living, together with addressing climate change 
and normalising service delivery following the pandemic. 

Place Shaping involved Housing Services contributing to ensuring inclusive, greener 
and sustainable places via collaboration across health, social care and housing 
sectors. The Council’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy was currently under development 
and would include actions to address issues identified following the pandemic, such
[...]
as set out above, and;
3. That officers provide Committee Members with future resident surveys. 

10.    NEW CALL-IN PROCESS  (Agenda Item 7)

Page 4



Further to correspondence issued by Democratic Services on the new scrutiny call-in 
procedure detailing the Council’s decision to transfer this responsibility to Members of 
the relevant Select Committee, Members received a verbal update on the procedure 
change. The Committee was informed that the correspondence explained the 
procedure and provided detailed guidance, along with a guide on how to download or 
use the new Scrutiny App. 

RESOLVED: That the verbal update on the Scrutiny Call-in Procedure be noted. 

11.    NEW REVIEW TOPIC SELECTION  (Agenda Item 8)

Consideration was given to the Committee’s potential first review topic. The clerk 
advised that, following discussions with officers, the following topics had been 
suggested for the Committee’s consideration:

1. Maintenance and improvement of the playground areas of our parks;
2. Practical measures to improve air quality;

- key players such as public health, planning, transport, use of green 
infrastructure etc.

3. Improving feedback from residents of social housing and how to improve estates 
with use of Better Neighbourhood Fund;
- I.e. ‘the voice of tenants and leaseholders’.

Members discussed the proposed topics and suggested additional review topics 
detailing the experience of residents in crisis within rented homes, and how the Council 
was regenerating its High Streets. It was agreed that these topics could be considered 
for a future information report or review, and would be further discussed during the 
Committee’s Work Programme item (agenda item 10).

Members were supportive of the proposed topic number 3, as set out above, and 
agreed that this should be approved as the Committee’s first review. It was suggested 
that the review could include feedback from social housing tenants, residents 
associations, street champions, and Ward Councillors. Areas of focus could include the 
condition of properties prior to a tenant moving in, the addressing of antisocial 
behaviour and involvement from the Police, accessibility and adaptations for residents 
with disabilities, and the information provided to landlords and tenants at the beginning 
of an occupancy.

It was confirmed that the clerk would bring a scoping report on the topic to the next 
meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED:  That the topic of ‘Improving feedback from residents of social 
housing and how to improve estates with use of Better Neighbourhood Fund’ be 
approved as the first review of the Select Committee.

12.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9)

Consideration was given to Cabinet’s Forward Plan. 

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

13.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10)

Page 5



Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021 and beyond. 

Members suggested additional topics for information reports, including:

 Hosing tenants in crisis / within rented Council homes;
 How the Council was regenerating its High Streets, particularly following the 

pandemic;
 Alleygating within the Borough;
 Houses of Multiple Occupancy within the Borough;
 Empty properties within the private sector (and how the Council could work to 

bring these properties back into use);

It was agreed that the clerk would review the above topics for suitability before bringing 
an updated work programme to the next meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Forward Plan be noted, and;
2. That the clerk review the above topics for suitability before bringing an 

updated work programme to the next meeting of the Committee.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.30 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

[...]
provision being reinvested in maintenance, 
improvement and expansion of housing stock.  The approved capital programme includes 
funding to acquire 419 new dwellings over the period to 2025/26, providing a mechanism to 
replace an expected 230 sales of properties to sitting tenants through the Right to Buy 
scheme.  The financial standing of the HRA remains sound, with the 30 Year Business Plan 
demonstrating sustainability of the current operation over the longer-term.  The next iteration 
of the HRA MTFF and Business Plan will incorporate the estate regenerations schemes 
recently endorsed through the ballot process.

16.The Council receives funding for Schools' Budgeted Expenditure through the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG), which is a ringfenced grant.  The DSG funds both the delegated 
individual schools budget and items that the School and Early Years Finance (England) 
Regulations allow to be retained centrally by the Council, including Special Educational 
Needs, Alternative Education provision and Early Years provision.

17.As highlighted in the monthly budget monitoring reports to Cabinet, funding provided by the 
Department for Education through the DSG has failed to keep pace with growing demand on 
High Needs following the introduction of the 2014 Children’s and Families Act.  As of the latest 
budget monitoring position, the cumulative deficit on the DSG is projected to reach £34,294k 

Page 10



Classification: Public
Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee – 22 July 2021

by 31 March 2022.  As with all authorities reporting such a deficit, the Council is currently 
working on development of a recovery plan for the management of this deficit, with support 
from the Department for Education.

MTFF Process Update and Timetable

18.The timetable for the budget process has been refreshed and the first MTFF sessions with 
Groups took place during July to review the detailed budget proposals developed by each 
group.  Progress on the develo
[...]
ervices to residents.

Financial Implications

None at this stage.

Legal Implications

None at this stage.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The Council’s Budget: General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2021/22 – reports 
to Cabinet 18 February 2021 and Council 25 February 2021.

The Council’s Budget: 2021/22 Revenue and Capital Month 2 Budget Monitoring – report to 
Cabinet 8 July 2021

Page 12



Classification: Public 
Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee [22 July 2021]

PROPOSED PLANNING REFORMS IN ENGLAND

Committee name Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee

Officer reporting Julia Johnson – Planning Policy and Infrastructure

Papers with report None

Ward ALL

HEADLINES

The purpose of this report is to highlight key points from the government’s white paper on 
proposed changes to the planning system – ‘Planning for the Future’ – together with a summary 
of concerns expressed about the proposals and recent updates from the government.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee:

1. Note the reforms summarised in the report.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Planning for the Future White Paper

The white paper Planning for the Future was published by the government for consultation in 
August 2020. Launching the white paper, the Secretary of Statement for Communities, Housing 
and Local Government explained the government’s intention to overhaul the outdated planning 
system, streamline the process to deliver homes faster, protect valued green spaces and build 
beautiful homes. 

The white paper outlined 24 new proposals, that were organised around 3 ‘Pillars of Change’. 
These were:

1. Planning for development: establish a clear and predictable basis for the pattern and 
form of development in an area;

2. Planning for beautiful and sustainable places: ensure a planning system that enables 
the creation of beautiful places, protects and enhances the environment, and supports 
efforts to combat climate change and bring greenhouse gas emissions to net-zero by 
2050; and

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Classification: Public 
Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee [22 July 2021]

3. Planning for infrastructure and connected places: make developer contributions 
fairer, simpler and more consistent.

The key proposals present under these ‘Pillars’ included:

 Simplified designations for land usage in the form of three ‘zones’ – growth, renewal and 
protected.

 Automatic permission in principle for development in some areas and a shift away from 
public engagement on individual planning applications.

 A national housing delivery target of 300,000 homes per annum that will be distributed to 
local planning authorities by central government. 

 Greater use of digital technology in the planning process.
 A national design guide to ensure high quality design.
 A new nationally set infrastructure levy to replace Section 106 contributions and the 

Community Infrastructure Levy.

The consultation on the Planning for the Future opened on 6 August and closed on 29 October 
2020. The London Borough of Hillingdon submitted a response to the Consultation which was 
approved by Cabinet in October 2020. In the reasons for the decision, the minutes noted the 
Cabinet’s concerns that the proposed changes had the potential to dramatically change how the 
Planning Service in Hillingdon was delivered, negatively impacting residents, business and 
other service users.

The government received over 40,000 responses to the proposed reforms which are still being 
reviewed. A government response to the consultation is not expected until autumn 2021.

Reactions to Planning for the Future’s Proposals

The proposed reforms have received a strong level of public, local government and planning 
sector interest. They have also been subject to an inquiry and subsequent report by the House 
of Commons Housing, Communities and Local Government Committee which took extensive 
evidence from the development industry, planning p
[...]
ect Committees is to make recommendations on service changes and 
improvements to the Cabinet, who are responsible for the Council’s policy and direction.

How this report benefits Hillingdon residents

None at this stage, pending any findings approved by Cabinet.

Financial Implications

It is important that the Committee considers cost effective proposals that benefit resident 
taxpayers in relation to this review, which would ultimately be determined by Cabinet as part of 
the Council’s broader budget planning process.

Legal Implications

None at this stage.

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



Classification: Public
Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee – 22 July 2021

BACKGROUND PAPERS

NIL. 

Page 64



Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select 
Committee

Review Scoping Report - 2021
 

Draft Title: “Our engagement with tenants and 
leaseholders - improving participation and feedback 
to improve service and satisfaction"

1. REVIEW OBJECTIVES

Aim and background to review
 
At its meeting on 08 June 2121, the Select Committee approved as its first review the 
topic of ‘how to improve feedback from residents of social housing’. Reference was 
also made to the use of the Better Neighbourhood Fund to improve estates. The Better 
Neighbourhood Fund is one of a number of ways that Council tenants and 
leaseholders can influence what takes place on Council housing estates.

This review will support the work of the Council’s landlord function to help shape and 
update its approach to tenant and leaseholder engagement. Last year’s Social 
Housing White Paper set out the areas that require more regulation with issues of 
safety and in the foreword, the Prime Minister stated how fundamental it is to ‘give 
social housing tenants a voice and ensure that it is listened to.’ The accompanying 
Charter for Social Housing Residents, which aims to “raise the standard of social 
housing and meet the aspirations of residents throughout the country,” set out the 
governme
[...]
ct Committees directly engage residents in shaping policy and recommendations and the 
Committees seek to improve the way the Council provides services to residents.

Financial Implications

None at this stage.

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



Classification: Public
Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee – 22 July 2021

Legal Implications

None at this stage.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

NIL.

Page 100



WORK PROGRAMME 01 May 2021 - June 2022
June July September October November 2022 January February March April May June

8 22 14 13 25 20 16 16 14 TBC TBC
REVIEW:
Topic selection / scoping stage Selection Scoping Report
Witness / evidence / consultation stage Witness Session Witness Session
Findings, conclusions and recommendations Findings
Final review report agreement Approval
Target Cabinet reporting Cabinet

Regular service & performance monitoring
Complaints & Service Annual Report X
CIL Expenditure Monitoring - Annual Report X
Mid-year budget / budget planning report X
Cabinet's Budget Proposals For Next Financial Year X
Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X X X X X X X X X

One-off service monitoring
New Call-in Process X
New Planning Policies - Proposed planning reforms X
Climate Change X
Housing Strategy development  & consultation X X
Draft Revised Statement of Community Involvement X X
Redevelopment of High Streets following Pandemic X
Strategic Climate Action Plan: Progress Update X
Houses of Multiple Occupancy within the Borough X
Empty Properties within the Private Sector X
HS2 Update (TBC)

Past review delivery
Littering and Fly-tipping review X

ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
SELECT COMMITTEE

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 2022/23 Budget Planning Report For Services Within The Remit Of Environment, Housing And Regeneration Select Committee
	6 New Planning Policies - Proposed Planning Reforms in England
	7 Draft Revised Statement of Community Involvement - C

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND REGENERATION
SELECT COMMITTEE
22 July 2021
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge
Committee Members Present:
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman)
Nicola Brightman
Allan Kauffman
Scott Farley (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner
Darran Davies (In place of Alan Deville)
LBH Officers Present:
Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer
Andy Goodwin, Interim Financial Planning Manager
Julia Johnson, Planning Policy and Infrastructure Manager
Roz Johnson, Planning Services Manager
14.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)
Apologies were received from Cllr Deville, with Cllr Davies present as substitute.

15.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)
None.

16.

TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN
PRIVATE (Agenda Item 3)
It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

17.

TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4)
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct
record.

18.

2022/23 BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF
ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND REGENERATION SELECT COMMITTEE (Agenda
Item 5)
Andy Goodwin - Interim Financial Planning Manager, introduced a report detailing the
budget setting for services within the remit of the Committee.

Key points from the report were highlighted, including details of the financial pressures
generated by the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and the additional funding received from
government, together with earmarked Council reserves, in order to manage such
pressures.
The impact of such pressures on Social Care was recognised as a national issue faced
by most councils, while investment in school budgets still faced significant challenges
where demand was outstripping government funding. The Council was working on a
recovery plan with the Department for Education to bring that position back into
balance in the medium to long term.
The financial standing of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was confirmed to be
sound, with the 30 Year Business Plan demonstrating sustainability in the longer term.
Next steps were confirmed to be the formal presentation of the budget to Cabinet in
December 2021, requesting approval of the budget proposals, followed by a return to
this Committee in January 2022 to discuss the proposals further.
Members queried a number of points as a result of the report.
In response, the Committee was advised that, regarding the report’s reference to a
‘favourable outlook’ on demand-led budgets, risk contingencies on such matters were
reported separately. However, a review of relevant external factors had resulted in a
favourable position in relation to the budget, driven by additional government funding.
Regarding the impact of inflation on the budget, this was regularly reviewed, to ensure
value for money regarding utilities, as well as employee salaries and service costs.
The HRA was confirmed to include both property acquisition and construction, as part
of a proven portfolio.
It was requested that the officer provide further detail on how Hillingdon’s management
of the dedicated School Grant deficit compared to its statistical neighbours and nearby
boroughs, as well as details of timescales for the construction of new Council
properties, following the meeting.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
19.

NEW PLANNING POLICIES - PROPOSED PLANNING REFORMS IN ENGLAND
(Agenda Item 6)
Julia Johnson - Planning Policy and Infrastructure Manager, introduced a report
detailing proposed planning reforms in England, and the concerns expressed regarding
those proposals, following the government’s white paper published in August 2020.
The proposals were summarised, which centred around the ‘three pillars of change’
and which aimed to overhaul the outdated planning system, streamline the process to
deliver homes faster, protect valued green spaces, and build beautiful homes.
The consultation on the proposals had opened on 06 August 2020, and Hillingdon
Council had submitted a response, approved by Cabinet in October 2020, detailing
concerns relating to the potential negative impact of the changes on residents,
businesses, and other service users. A government response to the consultation was
not expected until Autumn 2021.

Members sought further clarity on a number of points, and in response, were advised
that the Council had previously successfully lobbied to have its target for new homes
as part of the London Plan reduced, though targets were likely to increase moving
forward.
In addition, details on the use of digital technologies as part of new planning processes
were still to be confirmed, though would likely form part of a national framework
including data capture and sharing.
Regarding whether, under the new processes, local authorities would be able to control
developments to ensure a good quality of construction and aesthetics in keeping with
the existing street scene, the Committee was advised that there would be rules and
guidance in place to ensure new developments were appropriate for their location area.
Further guidance on construction within the Green Belt was awaited, together with
definitions of area categories (e.g. growth areas).
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
20.

DRAFT REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT CONSULTATION (Agenda Item 7)
Julia Johnson - Planning Policy and Infrastructure Manager, introduced a report
detailing revisions to the Statement of Community Involvement.
It was confirmed that, as the Local Planning Authority, Hillingdon was required to
review its Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) every 5 years. As the Council
was due to review its Local Plan, it was desirable to also produce an up-to-date SCI
alongside any revisions to the Local Plan. It was highlighted that further guidance was
awaited before aligning the reviewed SCI under the terms of the new planning reforms
discussed in agenda item 6.
The Committee was requested to comment on the proposed SCI as set out in the
appendix to the report.
Regarding a query on how neighbourhood forums were engaged with under the terms
of the SCI, the Committee was advised that there were rules for the formation of
neighbourhood forums, including the minimum number of members required, together
with ratification by the Council that the Forum was representative of its community.
Once approved, such Forums could then be engaged as part of any relevant
consultations. Regarding the format of how residents were consulted with on the matter
of developments within their local area, legislation required that the Planning Authority
produce a site notice or that they advise neighbours, and while there was no set radius
for whom should be notified, officers did have a level of discretion.
Members advised that some residents had complained that they had not been
consulted on developments within their immediate areas.
Members expressed their view that further transparency on the use of CIL monies was
required. In response, the Committee was advised that work was underway with the
Council’s ICT department to update its systems and create a new database, which
would allow a greater level of detail to be reported as part of the annual CIL statement.
It was agreed that officers would provide further detail regarding any plans for the
introduction of a refund to address damage to the public realm during constructions

(e.g. damage to pavements).
RESOLVED: That the report be noted, and that the relevant comments made by
the Committee be included in the forthcoming report to Cabinet.
21.

SCOPING REPORT FOR REVIEW (Agenda Item 8)
Consideration was given to the Scoping Report for the Committee’s review,
provisionally titled: “Our engagement with tenants and leaseholders - improving
participation and feedback to improve service and satisfaction".
Members approved the report for implementation, though suggested that the any site
visits be sufficiently prepped to ensure that they would add value to the review. It was
agreed that the clerk would review suitable site visits in consultation with the Chairman
and Labour Lead.
Regarding witness sessions, it was reiterated that witness sessions should include a
wide variety of participants in order to obtain a broad spectrum of resident views.
On the matter of the suggested engagement with residents of the Hayes Town Centre
and Avondale Drive estates, Members were informed that this was due to the existing
engagement with those residents as part of recent regeneration of those areas.
However, Members were reminded that, following the meeting, they could suggest
residents for the clerk to contact to request their participation with the review.
While Members had due consideration to the suggested Terms of Reference to the
review, it was suggested that as the review progressed, the Council’s Engagement
Strategy could be updated to include a standards checklist to ensure that
a. housing was of sufficient quality for tenants when moving in;
b. guidance on how tenants could contact the Council to resolve issues was
provided; and
c. a set of standards that the Council expected tenants to abide by was
provided.
It was suggested that the engagement should focus on canvassing what residents
actually wanted the Council/landlords to provide.
It was confirmed that, following a query from the Chairman, the Better Neighbourhood
Fund was not available for the regeneration of playgrounds on estates, and it was
agreed that the clerk would further explore and feed back to the Committee on this
matter.
RESOLVED: That the scoping report for the review be approved for
implementation.

22.

CABINET FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 9)
Consideration was given to Cabinet’s Forward Plan, as updated following publication of
the meeting papers.

23.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.
WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021 and beyond.
Members suggested additional topics for information reports, as follows:







Recycling
Pest Control
Alleygating
The Hillingdon First card
Street Champions
Climate Change

It was agreed that the clerk would review the above topics for suitability before bringing
an updated work programme to the next meeting of the Committee.
RESOLVED:
1. That the Forward Plan be noted, and;
2. That the clerk review the above topics for suitability before bringing an
updated work programme to the next meeting of the Committee.
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.15 pm.
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692. Circulation of these minutes
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

